

NOAH PETERS

(Time Requested: 15 Minutes)

---

---

# New York Supreme Court

## Appellate Division—First Department

---

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, by Letitia James,  
Attorney General of the State of New York,

*Plaintiff-Respondent,*

**Appellate  
Case No.:  
2022-05187**

– against –

THE NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA,

*Defendant-Appellant,*

– and –

WAYNE LAPIERRE, WILSON PHILLIPS, JOHN FRAZER  
and JOSHUA POWELL,

*Defendants.*

---

---

### BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

---

---

WILLIAM A. BREWER III  
NOAH PETERS  
JOSHUA M. DILLON  
BREWER, ATTORNEYS & COUNSELORS  
750 Lexington Avenue, 14<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10022  
(212) 489-1400  
wab@brewerattorneys.com  
nbp@brewerattorneys.com  
jdd@brewerattorneys.com

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>PRELIMINARY STATEMENT</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>QUESTIONS PRESENTED</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>ARGUMENT</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>I. STANDARD OF REVIEW</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>II. THE DOCUMENTS ARE PROTECTED BY THE ATTORNEY WORK PRODUCT PRIVILEGE</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>A. The Documents are covered by attorney work product privilege.</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>B. The work product privilege was not waived when non-lawyer NRA staff disclosed attorney work product to Aronson.</b>	<b>19</b>
<b>III. THE DOCUMENTS ARE PROTECTED BY THE TRIAL PREPARATION PRIVILEGE</b>	<b>26</b>
<b>A. The Documents are covered by the trial preparation privilege.</b>	<b>26</b>
<b>B. The work product privilege was not waived when non-lawyer NRA staff disclosed attorney work product to Aronson.</b>	<b>29</b>
<b>C. The NYAG cannot show the requisite hardship necessary to overcome the trial-preparation privilege.</b>	<b>30</b>
<b>CONCLUSION</b>	<b>32</b>
<b>PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT</b>	<b>33</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>915 2nd Pub Inc. v. QBE Ins. Corp.</i> , 107 A.D.3d 601 (1st Dep’t 2013) .....	20
<i>Acadia 1 Corp. v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 38 Misc. 3d 303, 953 N.Y.S.2d 447 (Sup Ct, New York County 2012) .....	2
<i>American Steamship Owners Mutual Protection and Indemnity Association, Inc. v. Alcoa Steamship Co.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 4309, 2006 WL 278131 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 2, 2006).....	20
<i>Bluebird Partners v. First Fid. Bank</i> , 248 A.D.2d 219 (1st Dep’t 1998) .....	19
<i>Broadrock Gas Servs., LLC v. AIG Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , No. 14 CV 3927, 2015 WL 916464 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 2, 2015) .....	25
<i>Corcoran v. Peat. Marwick</i> , 151 A.D.2d 443 (1st Dep’t 1989) .....	15
<i>Fields v. First Liberty Ins. Corp.</i> , 38 Misc. 3d 431, 954 N.Y.S.2d 427 (Sup Ct, Suffolk County 2012).....	30
<i>First Horizon Nat’l Corp. v. Houston Casualty Co.</i> , No. 2:15-cv-2235, 2016 WL 5867268 (W.D. Tenn. Oct. 5, 2016) .....	21
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947).....	15
<i>Hoffman v. Ro-San Manor</i> , 73 A.D.2d 207 (1st Dep’t 1980) .....	15
<i>Hudson Ins. v. Oppenheim</i> , 72 A.D.3d 489 (1st Dep’t 2010) .....	20
<i>International Design Concepts, Inc. v. Saks Inc.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 4754, 2006 WL 1564684 (S.D.N.Y. June 6, 2006) .....	21

<i>Matter of Lenny McN.,</i> 183 A.D.2d 627, 584 N.Y.S.2d 17 (1st Dep’t 1992) .....	31
<i>Mann v. Cooper Tire Co.,</i> 33 A.D.3d 24, 816 N.Y.S.2d 45 (1st Dep’t 2006) .....	14
<i>Manufacturers &amp; Traders Tr. Co. v. Servotronics, Inc.,</i> 132 A.D.2d 392, 522 N.Y.S.2d 999 (4th Dep’t 1987).....	2, 19
<i>Medinol Ltd. v. Boston Scientific Corp.,</i> 214 F.R.D 113 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	21, 23
<i>Merrill Lynch &amp; Co. v. Allegheny Energy Inc.,</i> 229 F.R.D. 441 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	20, 22, 25
<i>Nab-Tern-Betts v. City of New York,</i> 618 N.Y.S.2d 306 (1st Dep’t 1994) .....	15
<i>Oakwood Realty Corp. v. HRH Constr. Corp.,</i> 51 A.D.3d 747 (2d Dep’t 2008).....	20
<i>Peerenboom v. Marvel Entm’t, LLC,</i> 75 N.Y.S.3d 131 (1st Dep’t 2018).....	15
<i>People v. Kozlowski,</i> 11 N.Y.3d 223, 898 N.E.2d 891 (2008).....	29
<i>In re Sealed Case,</i> 146 F.3d 881 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	27, 28
<i>Those Certain Underwriters at Lloyds, London v. Occidental Gems,</i> <i>Inc.,</i> 11 N.Y.3d 843, 901 N.E.2d 732 (1st Dep’t 2008).....	13
<i>United States v. Deloitte LLP,</i> 610 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	22, 23, 27
<i>United States v. Roxworthy,</i> 457 F.3d 590 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	27
<i>Vacco v. Harrah's Operating Co.,</i> No. 1:07 CV 663, 2008 WL 4793719 (N.D.N.Y. Oct. 29, 2008) .....	<i>passim</i>

*In re Weatherford Int’l Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 11CIV1646, 2013 WL 12185082 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 19, 2013).....20, 21, 23

**Statutes**

CPLR 3101(c) .....*passim*  
CPLR 3101(d)(2) .....1, 26, 30, 31  
CPLR 5501(c) .....13  
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26(b)(3) .....20  
United States Constitution Second Amendment.....6, 7, 11, 12
